

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 17, 2002

No. 00-1100

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

GREG RUGGIERO,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS ON REHEARING EN BANC

JANE E. MAGO
General Counsel

C. GREY PASH, JR.
Counsel
Federal Communications
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

ROBERT D. McCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT S. GREENSPAN
(202) 514-5428
JACOB M. LEWIS
(202) 514-5090
MARK S. DAVIES
(202) 616-5385
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 9114
Department of Justice
601 D Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
1. The FCC's LPFM Character Qualification Rule	5
2. The Radio Broadcasting Preservation Act	9
B. Prior Proceedings	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
SECTION 632(A) (1) (B) OF THE RBPA IS CONSTITUTIONAL	15
A. The Statute Advances The Government's Substantial Interest In Ensuring Compliance With The Communi- cations Act And Its Broadcast Licensing Requirement	15
B. The Statute Is Not Subject To Heightened Scrutiny	21
1. The Statute Is Content-Neutral	23
2. The Statute Does Not Unfairly Single Out Unlicensed Broadcasters	26
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bae v. Shalala, 44 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 1995) 20

BellSouth Corp. v. FCC, 144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998),
cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1086 (1999) 29, 30

BellSouth Corp. v. FCC, 162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 29

* Blount v. SEC, 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995),
cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1119 (1996) 15, 27

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 28

Contemporary Media, Inc. v. FCC, 214 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir.
2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 920 (2001) 18, 19

* Dehainaut v. Pena, 32 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 1994),
cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1050 (1995) 20-21, 30

* DiCola v. Food and Drug Admin., 77 F.3d 504
(D.C. Cir. 1996) 20

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993) 21, 30

FCC v. League of Women Voters of Calif., 468 U.S. 364
(1984) 24-25

* FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting,
436 U.S. 775 (1978) 14, 22, 23

Fraternal Order of Police v. United States, 173 F.3d 898
(D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 928 (1999) 28

Free Speech ex rel. Ruggiero v. FCC, 200 F.3d 63
(2d Cir. 1999) 11

Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association, Inc. v.
United States, 527 U.S. 173 (1999) 25

Grid Radio v. FCC, 278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002), petition
for cert. filed, 70 U.S.L.W. 3726 (May 8, 2002)
(No. 01-1662) 5, 16, 19, 25, 26

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 21, 30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Kahn v. United States, 753 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1985)	26
La Voz Radio de la Comunidad v. FCC, 223 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
Leflore Broadcasting Co. v. FCC, 636 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	25
Mariani v. United States, 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1010 (2000)	28
Moser v. FCC, 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 515 U.S. 1161 (1995)	28
National Broadcasting Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	22
News America Publishing, Inc. v. FCC, 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	12, 28, 29
Prayze FM v. FCC, 214 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2000)	5, 24
Radio Luz v. FCC, 88 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D. Pa. 1999), <u>aff'd mem.</u> , 213 F.3d 629 (3d Cir. 2000)	5, 24
Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC, 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	22
Semler v. Oregon State Bd. of Dental Examiners, 294 U.S. 608 (1935)	26
Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	22, 27
Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	30
United States v. Any and All Radio Station Transmission Equipment, 207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1071 (2001)	5
United States v. Any and All Radio Station Transmission Equipment, 218 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
United States v. Any and All Radio Station Transmission Equipment, 204 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
United States v. Dunifer, 219 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co., 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	15, 28

United States v. Malinowski, 472 F.2d 850 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 411 U.S. 970 (1973)	26
United States v. Moylan, 417 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1969), <u>cert. denied</u> , 397 U.S. 910 (1970)	26
United States v. Neset, 235 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S. Ct. 61 (2001)	5
United States v. Szoka, 260 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2001)	5, 24
United States Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz, 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	21
Vance v. Bradley, 443 U.S. 93, 97 (1980)	30
* Williamson v. Lee Optical Co., 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	15, 27

Statutes:

21 U.S.C. § 335a(a) (2)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2342	2
28 U.S.C. § 2344	1
47 U.S.C. § 301	3, 11, 13, 15, 24
47 U.S.C. § 308(b)	3
47 U.S.C. § 309(a)	3, 22
47 U.S.C. § 312(b)	4
47 U.S.C. § 401	3
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	2
47 U.S.C. § 501	4, 20
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)	4
47 U.S.C. § 510(a)	4
Radio Broadcasting Preservation Act, Pub. L. No. 206-553, 114 Stat. 2762, Appendix B, § 632 (2000)	<u>passim</u>

Rules:

47 C.F.R. § 73.511(a) (2000)	4
------------------------------	---

47 C.F.R. § 73.854 (2001) 11

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 106-597, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000) . . . 10, 17

146 Cong. Rec. S 626 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2000)
(remarks of Sen. Gregg) 9, 18

146 Cong. Rec. H 2309 (daily ed. Apr. 13, 2000) 10

FCC's Low Power FM: A Review of the FCC's Spectrum Management
Responsibilities: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on
Telecomm., Trade, and Consumer Protection of the H.
Comm. on Commerce, 106th Cong., 2d Sess.
(2000) 5, 9-10, 18, 19

Administrative Materials:

Notice of Proposed Rule Making, Creation of a Low Power
Radio Service, 14 F.C.C. Rcd. 2471 (1999) . . 5, 6, 16, 17

Report and Order, Creation of Low Power Radio Service,
15 F.C.C. Rcd. 2205 (2000), on reconsideration,
15 F.C.C. Rcd. 19208 (2000) 1, 7
